HISTORY AND GENEALOGY

OF THE

TRASK FAMILY

INCLUDING THE

LINEAL ANCESTORS,

AND ALL THE

DESCENDANTS

OF THE
REV. NATHANIEL TRASK.

With a Brief Mention of the other branches
of the Trask Family in New England.

By R. D TRASK.

PORTLAND, MAINE:
F. G. RICIl & CO., PRINTERS AND PUBLISIIERS,

Xo.1 EXCHAYGE BTHREET,

1877.






THIS VOLUME

18
Respectfully Dedicated
TO
THOSE OF THE FAMILY
WHO HAVE 80 KINDLY ASSISTED ANXD ENCOURAGED
THE AUTLOR

IN H1S WORK.






The ohjoet of this work t s o eollect and present
in darpble formia record of the Trask Famly., It
is intended to be a mémorial to the dead’™ & eomplete
cuide For those living, who wish to explore the fiehd
nt fzms&&n,qzmm? ; and a deliverance to all, In gen-
Amimm f{;l%t;\wﬁ;{ who wish to trace back the line

f their lineal ancestors to the Pilizrim Fathes, from
i‘xﬁ’ﬂ’ 5L% rplexing expmination of volumes of almost
oblitevated Records, pe L;:ﬂlm}g., to the Auncwent
Powns in the Commenwenlth of Massachusetis,  In
the preparation of this work, [ have had numerous
difficulties to ¢ontend with,

On ‘eonenlting the oldest living members of the
famndly in Muine, I found that mot only their %i’;zﬂr*k
of %{nﬂméﬁgﬂ in facts was very limited conefru
: wmmu hut that their k%gmﬂs*ﬂ% B 1?&{%%&@;‘ :
g ditto., yHowoever, guided by the tradition that
ut faily originally came from Br vmiwx;win N, H.,
I mmmd t;hat twa, mww i‘w t‘%m axf’i tha ﬁ{mﬁ?*




4 PREFACE
gon Trask, now living there, I made cortain the eor-
rectness of the tradition.~ Trom DBrentwood. |
traced the family to Lexington. Mass | ani };mugw
tQ B&”H‘I ‘}’ Xt the abov named fowns, alwo at
Boston ‘aml Salem. 1 colleced all the datp and -
formation that I could for the work. T regrer thay
I have been able to gather no more historical facts
conceruing| our farlier aneestors; but 1 feel that |
hav&* exhaysted what resonrces have heen within my
i,ﬁf( The mambers of the family hving are o
scattered that Ihave with difficulty “obtained necog.
sary fata | and finformation mu[; erning them : avd
there| are la few families from which [ have been
wholly unable to oltain material for a record of
them in detail.  Cume erning thie dates which ayp-
pear in this work. the utmost paing has been taken
for their ageuraey 3 and whew possible inlormarion
has bpen olrmtmzwi frun several wuweﬂj in regard lo

the mpst impor tant ones.  To all who have sent me
mfurmations 1 take this opportunity to express my
hanks. T also desfre to express special thanks fo
'“‘% m. B. Trask, Fsq.. of Boston, a descendant of
sapt. Wi, Tragk., of Salem, for the general inflor-
nra,w n 1 have received from huo. would now
ug oSt aim the heads of famili Lﬁm keepln continuous

of t‘?li‘iil!’ uuum%smse hr teimi@.ﬁm that, shoukd

or it will be at iﬁﬁa‘w‘léb . I now submit this volome to
my friends, hoping it may in some degree weet zizéuijr
approvall
R D.TRABK.
Porrranp, Aug. 14, 1877



INTRODUCTION

The ﬂ}(rm»e df Trask, thongh it has not been known .
th tame, is it vertheless ;ai;‘fw of which we way
}#11—1tL’e: feol primd.  We believe }xat the degres u?
.7!}! b *w%re,‘ wim:i‘ ingpires edgh memher with a de
. wefregord in life ;%%.‘H?%i 08
4’3@ iwzmr k0 Il%;i{ﬁ 'amsi@ ngme, 13 commpentdable.
The Trask family bive ever been characterized for
their indastrions habits.  The farpily has neyer
represented & lnege amount of wealth ; but, ns far
ay we hg %E beon whle to asecertuin, the wost of ur
anepstorg seciulited considerable pstates.” 4as a
rule, thol w#w bave borne the name thus fir, hn o
bﬁr@h& examples of sobriety, energy, and enterprise.
(''lig rale, however, like other s ifs exeeptions. )
.‘Tfﬁi‘ pame Trask first appears in thigeountry in the
eariy inatm'? of the Mussnohusot@@ Bay fua}mm
{m}f. W Trask was a friend ComprRion of
v, John Endicott: and as Endigott party cams
afer to this m}'ﬁiﬁﬂh and settled at Nalew, in the
ypar ﬁ’}éﬁg it i probable that Capt. %’E\ryﬁ‘ cuipe yer
the same year ; however, he settled at Salem, and

r—




6 INTRODICTION,
from him descended the Trask family knowyp ag the
Salem branch. Osman Trask came to this ¢ountry
probably about 16. %ff;ﬁ and settled in Beverly, Mass.,
azmawﬁ I narth of Salem. It appears thar Osman,
though mmLE younger, wag a brother of Capt, Wn
&mi& the c*mmh’x@nm we tan arrive at ig, Hm they
had @%JL same fusher, bat not T%;v same wother.
}sr

From nag descended the Beverly branch ; and,
as far as cqp belascertained, all E%w Trasks n {3!3&'%
cou degwndwd fromh one of tbLt above mentivned
ha“ilj)ﬁil 28,

ﬁ@‘nry Tepsk was contempuorary with f,g,pt Win-
and Qgman. {he eay hive been a] hrother) o but hig
only Bou; Henry, died at abont 21 years of age, so
there appears to be no male descendants from him.

Nathaniel Trask, grandson of Osmay, settled in
Lexington, Mass., i 1715, and he is t wL head of the
L&xﬂz@ﬂn !“&mrh, s son Natbaniel, or Parson
Mrask, ag he was called, settled at Brentwood, N
H.,in 17485 and the greater munber of the Trasks
‘ii "vﬂﬁlne are his @**”%L.i*aél‘?idfiﬁ% T’hx@rz*v are o humber
tma\imrm% families of the name in Maine, all of
which, T think may be traced baek to either the Bu-
lem or Beverly stock. * The mast important of these
1e }mng m E:ha Iwmwb» o valley, gouth of Aungusty,
’ﬂiem 18 one other branch to he mentioned, kwm n
Hmmt?{*ﬁ hranehof Braintree, Mass., which
“the Balern or Beverly stock.
1 is probahle that Capt. Wi, and Osman Trask
came from Somersetabire, Eng., though from cor-
?ﬂﬁ;ﬁkﬁJﬁlj't(m E*ii;’ﬂ Traskexnow residing there, con-

dueted by Wm. B. Trask, nothing has been aseur-
tained tg that effect, or to shpw, what s probably



L It NNV T b

INTROLGUCTION 7
the fact, that we-and they were doscanded from the
&z;:rﬁ_!& :L‘::‘\m‘.ti!*{ﬁfm ancestor, [t 13 unnepeds ary 10wl fd
that the Trasks ave of pure English stogk.

We will pow proceed to ¢ taka ap the {amily by
gggwj&mtiwn. It will be seen that the uame of each
p ooy &% 3xrmfi*miw‘ by a number.  Tubwe numbers
MT o istinguish the person. and they pan congeci

tply throngh the Gencalogy, frow the first pame
to t Liit‘j st
Whidbe a finane appears the second time it hys the

gafine wambef.

Whare pefrsnns itied while young, or where noth-
‘ﬂg 18 S ot ih{*m thewr n E3ad e vl ‘g gppear w the
i*é:"JMﬂ)f’d of their father's hﬂ'inti( The small mm;hww
at the right of uapes denote the generation to whi
ﬁh{:g pelson iwiqn[_a aud the names ini!r;wmf., el
elosed i parenthesis, are the lineal andestors.




R TRACK FAMILY

THE TRASK FAMILY

First Generation,

1. Osuay Trask
He was barn in the vear 18525, probably in
Sowerseyshire, Koyl timl, which is situated south of
Bristol Channel. Ha came W this country ab ot
1645, and settled at Beverly, 1{?‘?2%;{53 He bad seven
sons ; but we canuot name thfﬁ;az tn the onlar of age,
for we know the date of the birth of ¢ only one.

#z,  John, Do August 15, 1633,
B Edward.
4. Williaum,
5y Samwuel.
6. Hen jatnih.
7. I t.arﬁ:&}}i’&.
o Jomathan.

SRR
Second Generation.

Jonn® (Osyaxty

He was born ing Beverl v, August 15, 1653, ’&Tffr
rigd H}L‘klaﬁeﬂi = Fhe reeord at B@Wi%v slrows that
they bad fonr children:

g Sy et

‘*ﬁhﬁl‘;’i% ih? naw §s liﬂﬁéﬁ ﬂgs AgRHL,  teetr o 5 ge gt



GCENEALOCY. )

o it T e

Elizubath, 3 o -
22 I'{%ﬁif"ﬁi z Twins, born 1681

v Juhm, born 1687,
%12 Nathagicl, bora Janwary 26, 16g3.

Third Generastion.
452

N arganien,® (Joax,? Ossan,')
boen Jammmry 20, 1695, in the town of Bever] v ; he
moved tg waﬂug,}mu ubout 1713, and located ¢ !m the
ajorthwedterly sidg of the meqdow, beyond Capt.
RﬁeJtiS near the Bedtord Lne. Married A:md

B e Y

Hudsan's Genealogical Register of Lexington Families, says
of hifn : “Hle was ghosen a highway surveyor in 1720 and was
also prie of the assessors in 1740, '39, and 40, He was a map
of capsiderable ;fl;mg:n:nj;, gtandling on the tay bl for 1729 the
t-ﬁ;'ﬂ:i;L in point of amaunt,  His property ;zz[hia« death was -
vernpred A}t A7.8oH He had two hundred pores of fand, and

K

Was a roj rietof o Narraganset Township, No 6, pow Tem

pletn.” el Euum 4 1753 aged 35 Plis wike was Jiving
o Lgtngron, god was taxed 1779, Their chideen werg all
bounlin Lextpguom, as follows,

13 Anng, boan May 20, 1716 marrled
Juseph 11, of Biligrica
#14 Johp boro Bebraary 8, 1707,
rg AMlady, born November 19. 1719,
2& Mathuaniel, born March 18 1721
ﬁ:ah%iﬂib{”h born Apeil 21, 0 25 mprried
751, Jamps Kobisow,
18 Lydia, immn Navemher 27, 1730 married Novem ey
6, t,ﬁfm Win Maorrs, of Hlih{%uad M. H.
19 “I&ma&m bpra March 28, 1733 marmed
Sgmuel Srearns, of illerica,
#.o  Jonaghap, born December 12, 1735




10 TRASK FAWILY.

Fourth Generation.
i4

Jonnt (Narmnmavien,” Jonx® Owars

born i Lexington, Mass | I g}%;ru.wgg =, 1707 5 mar.
ried Mary im-vh,f of Conn,; asd they Lived at one
time in Woburi.  He died Noverber 2, 1784,
ag(rs% 64, Their children were as tollows.

zt  Mary, boen November 7, 1742
#z2 Isaac, bora Januvary 3, 1744,

23  Jubn born February 28, 1746,
24 Sarab, borr April 3.0748.

#21 }ln«t sh, Dot Itii‘i{f“ hh 1"31
®20 ‘w:hamd Dotn about £753
*27  Eljah bors about 1735

28 Lucy, boriabout 1758 marriegl

Mavy 26, I?HU. Daniel Bewis, of Boston,
o x\}m place they moved.

16

Rev. Naroawien! (Nyrasogn® Joux?
Osman,2) bors in Lexington, Mass | .Ximw%; 1h,
721, lle graduated st Harvard College n
1742 ; studied theology ; and settled at Brentwoud,
N.H.,in 1748, He was ovdaiued pastor of the
{«,asww;g&tmmaimt church at Brestwood, December
12, 1748, Hp was dismissed from the. Lexington
iaﬂﬁ:% to the Brentwood ; and, to show ther respeet
fur him, Capt. W, Reed, Cupt. Bevjurnin Reed,
and Mr. Jonathay Lawrence, three of s old neigh-
burs, were Sept 4s ilt’gt**?d{mﬁ to his oo Jination.
June 15, 1744, he marfied Miss Parnel Thing.
The town of Brentwood, in which the Parsore spent
the most of his life, 18 situated i the county of



GENEALOGY. 11

Rockingham, west of Excter. The Exeter river
rung through the town. It is quite a thickly settled
town, but has no regular village. It contains about
1 000 inhabitants: was incorporated in 1742. The
farm on which the Parson lived is sitnated near the
eenter of the town. An old fashioned two story
house, built by him, still stands, and is occupied by
big great grandchildren. The church is near by,
and is situated 6 miles from Exeter, and 10 miles
from Haverhill, Mass. The church edifice, which
the Parson occupied, gave place to a new one in
1811, which is the preseut church edifice of Brent-
wood. 1lle was the first minister of the Congrega-
tional church, and in 1751 it numbered 40 members.
The following is an extract from the agreement of
settlement entered into by the Parson and Parish of
Brentwood, taken from page 47, Old Record of
Brentwood.

“*We, the undersigned, Committee of the Parish of Brentwood,
in the Province of New Hampshire, do hereby agree and cove-
nant with the Rev. Nathaniel Trask :

1st. To pay him the said Traxk the sum of 600 Ibs. sterling,
as settlement money, in consideration that he settled as pastor
over the church and parish of Brentwood. The said 600 1bs.
to be paid within two years of the date of this agreement.

2d. To pay him the said Trask an annual salary of 500 lbs.
sterling.

3d. That the said salary shall be paid as follows, to wit :
corn at 20 shillings per bushel, pork at halfa crown per pound
and beef at 16 pence per pound : the corn to be delivered in the
month of February, the pork in December and January, and the
beef in November.

4th, We further agree with the said Trask, that in addition
to the salary hereinbefore mentioned, he shall have hauled to
his door, in the months of December and January annually, 20
cords of gnod wood.

(Signed by the Rev. Nathaniel Trask, and the members of
the Committee of the Parish.)

Done at Brentwood, in the Province of N. H., this 15th day



12 TRASK FAMILY.

of May, Anno Domini 1752, and in the 25th year of the reign of
our Soverign Lord and King, George 11.”

He died December 12, 1789, on the 41st anni-
versary of his ordination; and was buried in the
old cemetery near the church, where he preached
80 many vears.

The following is the inscription on the headstone
at his grave. :

REV., NATOANIEL TRASK,

FIRST MINISTER OF THE CONGREGATIONALIST

CHURCH,
ORDAINED DECEMBER 12, 1748.
DIED DECEMBER 12, 1789, AGED 68 YEARS.

Was possessed of respectable talents.

Was highly esteemed amongst his brethren in the ministry.

There were seven children, as follows:
29 Klizabeth, born July 20, 1750.
30 Parnel, born July 2, 1752,
died September 8, 1756.
31 Nathaniel, born September 8, 1754,
died Septemiber 8, 1756,
32 Mary, born September 14, 1756.
33 Farnel, born August 27, 1759,
died July 21, 1762.
%34 Samuel, born September 10. 1762.
%35 Jonathan, born December 12, 1764



GENEALOGY. 13

20

Jonatnaw! (Natranier? Jorx,? Osyax")
born in Lexington, Mass., December 12, 1785;
married Chloe ————. lle died April 10. 1768,
agel 33, and she married April 16, 1781, Robert
Harringron.  She was admitted to the church in
1775, when the two children mentioned below were
baptized.

36 Lydia, born in 1767.
#37 Jonathan, born 1768.

Fifth Generation.
22

Isaac? (Jomrx Nartnaxier? Jomw?
Osyax2) born January 8, 1744 ; married

April 6, 1767, Elizaheth Humble,
He was a soldier in the French war.

25

- Joserr,” (Jonx,! Narmawier? Jomwx/?
Osmaxl) born June 28, 1751; married March
26, 1776, Eunice Tufts, of Medway. He resided
at first in Lexington, but afterwards toved to Bil-
Yerica, where he died. They had children as fol-
lows:

38 Nathan,

39 Katharine.

40 Eunice Tufts,
41 Joseph, went south, where he died.



14 TRASK FAMILY

26

Naraanier® (Jouw,! Nartaawnier? Jonxs?
OsMaN,) born 1753; married November 14,
1780, Nancy Reed, daughter of Swethern Reed,
of Burr. lle resided first in Lexington, then in
Charlestown, where he died.

She died July 20, 1789. They had children,
42 Nathaniel, lost one of his hands in a mill.
43 Nancy.
44 Lydia.

27

Erwan’® (Jomx* Nar#awier?® Jcmw?
OsmaN,!) born 1755 ; married September 8, 1793,
Sally Benuney. They moved to Boston, where he
died at an advanced age.

34

Samuer® (Rev. Natraser,! Nataanier?
Joun 2 OsMaN,?) born Sept. 10,1762, in Brentwood, .
N. H.; warried Miss Leavitt. lle died at Brent-
wood, Feb. 7, 1833, aged 71. They had four child.
ren.

45 Sarah,
46 Samuel.

*47 John, born 1794
48 Nathaniel,

35

JowatHax® (REv. NaTHANIEL,* NaATHAN
1EL,®> JoHN,? OsmMaN,!) born December



GENEALOGY. 15

1794 in Brentwood, N. H.; married Elizabeth
_tavitt. Moved to Mount Vernon, Me., in 1800.
1f: died at Industry, October 12, 1835, aged T1.
She died May 16, 1843, aged 84, Their family
w-re horn as follows at Brentwood.

*40 Nathaniel, 178s.

*30 . Jonathan, September 1, 1787.
*51  ‘Timothy,
*32  James, 1791.
*53 Betsy 1793
*34 Kebecca, 1798
®35  Asa, 15c0.
*36  Anulg, 1303.

37

-

JonarHax,® (JonaTHAN,® NaTHANIEL? JoHN?
©'3MaN,!) born 1768; married Ruth Wood, of
Woburn ; they had children as follows:

57 Jonathan.

58 Charles, settled in Charlestown.
59 Chioe, married David Fisk.

60 Ruth, died unmarried,

61 Josiah, settled in Phiadelphia,

Sixth Generation.
47

JounS (SamueL,” ReEv. NATHANIEL,® NATHAN-
1L,5 JoBN,2 OsMaN,!) born in Brentwood, N. II.,
1794; married Hauwuah  Gordon. He died at
Brentwood, in 1855. They hzd three daughters
and they are all living together in the house built
by the parson, on his old place at Brentwood.



16 TRASK FAMILY.

62 Julia A., born 1833 ; unmarried.
63 Hannah F., born 1841 ; married Charles L. Fifield.
64 Laura M., born 1847 ; unmarried.

49

Nartoanier,® (JowatHax,® Rev. Narpavier!
NaraanigL? Jonx,” Osyan') born in Brentwood,

'N. H., 1783 ; and died at Mount Vernon, Maire,
1866.

His first wife was Sally Leighton, and they had two sons.

65 Samue), born about 18..8; died while returning from
the Mexican war, where he had served as a solder,
about 1848,

66 Oliver, burn ahout 1812 ; died 1862. His second wife
was Lydia Williamson, sister of Levi \Williamson, of
New Portland. Their children were born in Mount
Vernon, as follows ¢

67 Sarah, born 1830; married J. A. Soaper.

68 Nathaniel, born 1832 ; married Betsy Wills.

69 Elizabeth, born 1834 ; married R. A. Huse.

#70 Levi W, born 1837.

71 Caroline, born 1840 ; died 1870, aged 30.

2  Ann D., born 1844 : married John Wyman.

73 Laura E., born 1350 ; married J. Batchelder.

50

JoNaTHANS (JonatHAN, REV. NaATHANIEL?
NarteaANIEL,® JoBN,2 OsMaN,') born September 1,
1787, in Brentwood, N, II. He married June 4,
1810, Martha Jewell, who was born September 8,
1791. Settled in that part of Industry, Maine,
which was annexed to New Sharon May 5, 1852
He died September 27, 1838, aged 51.  8he died
February 10, 1855, aged 64. L'heir children were
born on the homestead farm, as follows:



GENEALOGY. 17

*74 James, December 1, 1811,
*75  Leavitt D., June 7, 1813,

76 Adaline, February 7, 1815. Died March 7, 1820,
#77 Jonathan, May 23, 1817.
*78  Robert. October g, 1818.
*79 Harriet. July 16, 1821,

*80 Jacob J., February 19, 1823.
*31  Mary (., February 20, 1825,
*82  Peter H., February g, 1827.
#33  P. Mellen, May g, 1829

*34 Albion K. P, June 1, 1831.
#85  Olando W,, April 29, 1833.
*86 ] Ruggles, December 13, 1836.
#37 E. Victoeria, July 7, 1838.

51

Tivoray,? (JoxatHAN® REV. NaTHANIEL!

NaTHANIEL3 JOHN 2 OsMaN,?)
Married Louise Scott.
They had the following children.
#88  James.
89 kK iza, married Leavitt D.
go Ansel
91 Mary,
92 John,
93 Elijah.
94 Alired.
95 Clarrissa,

g6 George.
52

Jaumes® (Jovatuan? Rev. NATHANIEL!
Nataanier.? Joan? Osman,') born in Brentwood,
N. H., 1791; married Pully Prescott, who was
horn in 1799; he died at his place of residence,
Mt. Vernon, A. D. 1845,  Their family were born
at Mt. Vernon, as follows:



I8 TRASA FAMILY.

97 Adaline, 1821 ; died in 1836.
#98 Jonathan P., 1827-

a9 Elbridge N., 1829; died in 1833.
*100 Henry C., 1831.
*101 James E.,, 1834.

roz David R., 1835 : died 1836.

103 Betsey M., 1842; unmarried.

53

BEeTsEY,
born 1793 ; married Jesee Jewell; she died at
their residence in Aroostook County, Me., 1875.

54

ResEcca.
born in Brentwood, N. ., 1798 ; marr'ed Lewi
Williamson. They are now both living, on his farm
in New Portland.

35
Asa® (Joxarnmax?® Rev. Nartnaxmen!
Nartuanier,® Joux,* Osmax?) born in 1800, in

Brentwood, N. H.: married Martha Willard. He
died at Mt Vernon, his place of residence, 1866.

They had the following children.

104 Ezra.

105 Susanna.

106~ Jonathan T., born 1826.
107 Elizabeth.

108 Emily.

100 Marcellus,

110 Martha Ann.



GENEALOGY. 19

56
ANNIE,

horn in 1803 ; married 1820, James Dolloff. of Mt.
\"enmn where they now reside.

Seventh Generation.
)

Levi W.7 (Natnanten® JonatHas® REv.
Natnanier® Naraanien? Jonn? Osman?) boern
in Mt. Vernon, Me., 1837 ; married Hannah A.
Hitcheock ; oceupation, manufacturer; pesidence,
New Vinevard, Me. They have one child.

111 Etta Faustina, born Aug. 1869.

4

Javes” (Joxatran® JoxaTHaN, REv,
NaTHaNIEL,® NATHANIEL3 JOHN.2 OsMax,!) born

in Industry, Me., December 1, 1811 : married No-
vember 14, 1833, Sarali Greenleaf, of Stark. He
Settled at Kina, where he now lives. Their family
were burn as follows :
112" Nancy, Januvary 2, 1835 ; died May 25, 1849.
113 levi, March 23, 1836; died September 13, 1836.
*114 Manly G, October 9, 1837.
*115 Wm. H. H., September 25. 1840.
116 Luther, June 16, 1842 ; died September 8, 1860.
*117  Elbridge K.. August 27. 1844,
118 Charles A., January 18, 1847; died October 16, 1%6s.
He was a suldier in the war of ’61, belonging o
the 15th Regiment, Maine Volunteers,
*119 Mellie A., March 23, 18350



20 TRASE FAMILY.

*120 Francis A., May 30. 1854.
121 Sadie Lilla, January 28, 1859 ;
died December 18, 1876, aged 17 vears.

75

- Leavrrr DL (Joxatnax,® JoNarnan?
REV. NATHAN]EL,4 NATHANIEL,® JOHNF Osymax.!)
‘born June 7. 1813: married Eliza Trask. He
died at Stark, July 4, 1835, aged 25 vears. They
had oue child.

#*122  Peleg B., born 1838.

el

Jovarnan,” (Joxatnax® JoNarHAN®,
"REv. NatHANIEL,' NATHANIEL.® JouN.2 OsMaN,!
born May 25,1817, Owing to a difticulty hemeen
himself and his father, he left his home in 1834, at
the age of 17 years and never returned. Itis
knowu that he first went to Penobscot County, but
whither he went afterwards is uncertain,  O. W,
Trask met a man iu Tuleabhuana, Chili, 3. A., who
we have reason to believe was Jouathan,  He re-
fers to the meeting, as folows @+ In the year 1852,
while in port at Taleahuana, Chili, I fell in with
a man by the name of Trask. - le seemed to be
speculating in cattle and horses at the tiwe. and ap-
peared to be a man of means. Said he was raised
in Kennebec County, Maine. He inquired all
about my family, who my father was, and in short,
questioned me very closely. I gave him full infor-
wation, but could get no satistactory iuformation as



GCENKALOGY. 21

to his family. The manner in which he yuestioned
me betrayed that he knew the family concerning
whom he was making inquiries. He wasa ]arae.
muscular man. and in stature hore a close resem-
blance to my ideal of my brother.”™ It is of course
very uncertain whether he is hvmg or dead at the
present time, eveu if Le was living in 1852.

8

RoERT, (JoNaTinaxn,® JoNaTHAN?
Rev. Natuanien,! Natoanien? Joon? Osman?)
born Octoher 9, 1818, in Iudustry, Maine. On the
deatlh of his father. in 1828, he was called to act as
head of the family.  Soou after he was of age, he
went to Arvoostook County, with a view to take up
land for a farm, but an early frost that year caused
him to abandon the enterprise, and he returned to
the homestead farm. after six months absence. 1Ile
then undertook to pay for the homestead farm,
which, by untiring labor, he succeeded in doing.
He spent a life of coustant labor, improving his
farm in the interim between the busy seasons of
the agricultural year. A monument to his cease-
iess toi) may be seen in the walls of stone upon the
homestead farm in New Sharon. There probably
is not another farm in Maine with as much stone
wall upon it; the number of rods is estimated at
about 1000, and it was uearly all built by him. He
was 2 wan that always bhad a word to offer iu behalf
of christianity and morality.

October 30, 1845, he married Zelpha H. Drew,
of Stark, who was burn December 16, 1822, e



22 TRASA FAMILY.

died October 19, 18623, aged 51 years. His prop-
erty at his death was iuventoried at six thousand
dollars. The family were boru as fullows:

*;23 Annie M,, Febroary 17, 18351,

*124 R. Dana, August 14, 1852.

*125 James E., March 2, 1833.
126 Fred R, June 6, 1862;

9

HarrieT,
born in Industry, July 16, 1821 ; married October
8, 1841, Asa Brown, of Ntark, who was born 1816.
In 1865, they moved from Stark to Portland. He
“died June 28, 1874, aged 58, and she died Febru-
ary 25, 1876, aged 54. They had childien born as
follows :

127 Ann, born April 1843; died August 17, 1851.
#*#128 Theodore, October 19, 1844.

129 Rose, September 28, 1846.

130 Ellen M., May 24. 1348,

131 Emma, June 28, 1850.

132 Charles A,, November 30, 1857 ;

died February 14, 1565, aged 13.
133 Sarah, November 16, 1853.
134 Hattie M., December 18, 183q.

80

Jaco J.7 (Joxatmax® Joxarnax?
Rev. NatHaNIEL,® NATHANIEL® JOHN,?2 OsMaN!
born February 19, 1828, in Industry; marriéd
Sarah E. Sawyer, of New Sharon, who was horn
May 13. 1831, In 1853, they went to California,
where they settled. They now reside in Compton,
Los Angeles County. They have three children.



GENLEALOGY. 23

135 Neliie Maria, born May 26, 1854 ; married
136 Frank Eugene, born Januarv 6, 1856.
137 Laura, Maud Beatrice, born' October 5, 1861.

81

Mary C,,
born Fehruary 20. 1825 ; married Nov. 16, 1853 ;
James Madison Sawyer, of New Sharon ; they

immediately went to California, where they settled.
She died at Columbia, iu June, 1861.

82

Perrr H.7 (JuNATHAN.® JoNATHAN,? REV. Na-
THANIEL,? NaTHaNTELS Jonn? OsMan?) born
February 9. 1857 : married Rachel Fogg, of Bath.

They first lived in Bath, then in Portland, and
in 186—, they went to California, where they now
reside. Nothing is known of their family, save
that they have three children.

138 Frank O. J.
139 Stella G,
140 Alice,

83

P. MELLEN,; (JoNATHANS JoNaTHAN. REV.
NatnanieL,® Natuanier?® Joun.? OsMAN) born

May 9. 1829 ; married about 1853, and settled in
Columbia. Cal., where he now resides. Ilave been
unable to learn anything of his family.



24 TRASK FAWILY

84

ALsrox K. P..7 (JoxaTuaN® JoNaTHAN.S REV.
NatHANIEL,* NATHANIELS JOHN2 OsMaN?) born
in Industry, Maine, June 1. 1881 ; he went to Ban-
gor about 1850 ; married October 17. 1852, Jane L.
M. Stockwell, who was born in East Eddington, Feb-
ruary 14, 1835. They settled in Bangor. where they
resided until 1863, when they moved to Philadelphia,
where they now reside. Ile is a photographer by
trade, and has a thorough scientific knowledge of
bis business. They have two children.

%141 Clarance A., born December 2, 1853,
142 Lillian 8., born August 28, 1869.

85

Capr. Oraxpo W.7 (JoNaTHAN}® JovaTHAN,?
Rev. NatHANIEL® NATHANIELS JomN,? OsMax,!
born April 29, 1833. After he was six years of
age, he bad no advantages of attending summer
school ; and he attended school 1 winter, only about
two months in the year.  He left home to earn his
own living at an early age. In 1852, at the age
of 19 he worked his passage around Cape Horn, in
the bark Gold Hunter, to Calif rnia. lle worked
in the mines the most of the time at Columbia,
Toulumne County, until 1856 when he returned
to Maine. August 24, 1856, he married Miss
Nancy B. Rich, of Atkinson, who was born Octo-
ber 13,1881. They lived in Bangor two years,
then settled in Atkinson, where they now reside.
In the fall of 1861, when men were recciving no



GENEALOGY.

ot

D

bounty, and while recruiting was the most difficult,
he took out recruiting papers for the 14th Regiment
of Maine Volunteers; and notwithstanding he had
only 28 days in which to raise a cumpany, greatly
to the surprise of the Guvernor, aud Adjutant Gen-
“eral, he went into camp with 65 men, that passed
* the mustering officer, and was the first company of
the 14th Regiment organized, while the most of
the other officers had Leen at work three months.
He was iu five engagements ; the first was at Baton
Rouge, La., August 5. 1862; the last at Port
Hudson, La., May 27, 18063, in which he received
a wound in his left shoulder and chest (supposed at
the time to be mortal), from which hLe bas ever since
heen a sufferer.  lle was acting in the capacity of
major at the time, and bad been for more than three
months.  lle was with his regiment every time it
was under fire, until he was wounded, and alwav=s
in all engagements had command of the skirmish
line, He was an efficient officer, and his promotion
would have been certaiu, had not his wound obliged
him to close his services in the army. He was cne
of the selectmen of the town of Atkinson, for the
years 73, °75 and ’v6. e has a good furm, and
13 a wmodel farmer. ’

86

J. Ruceres,” (JoxaTnan,® JoxaTHAN,® REV,
NATHENIEL," NATHANIEL? JoHN,® OsMAN,' boru
December 13, 1836. In 1853, he went to Califor-
nia, where he has since resided, a part of the time
at Columbia, Toulumne County, and a part at San



26 TRASA FAIIILY.

Francisco. He has an interest in mines in Califor-
pia and Mexico, also in lands in Lower California
and Costa Rica, and is a partner of the brother of
Gen. Schofield, U. S. A. Is unmarried.

8%
E. Victoria,- :
born July7, 1838 ; married October 4, 1857, Har-
rison Woodcock, of Mercer, who was born in May,
1836, They have two children.

143 Ernest E.,, born September 20, 1858 ; he is a student
of the Boston High School.
144 . Laforest R.. born January, 1862.

88

James,” (TiMotHY,® JoNATHAN,® REV. NATHAN-
1EL,? NATHANIEL,? JoHN,? OsMAN,!) married Mar-
tha Brown, of Stark, sister of Asa Brown. They
had six children. 1lle and four of the children are
living but she is dead.

145 Martha, dead.

146 Jobn, resides in Dover, N. H.; has a family.

147 Charles, died in the war of 61.

148 Mary, married Levi Moore, of New Sharon.

149 Sarah, Married Charles Knowlton, of Farmington.
150 Flora, married M. Johnson, of Bangor.

98

JoxatHAN P.J7 (JaMEs® JoxatHaN,® REV.
NatuavIeL,! NaTHaNIEL? JoHN,? Osman,! born

1827 ; married Olive Ann Chick. He is a farmer
in Mt. Vernon. They have two children,



GENEALOGY.

|8

~1

151 Addie E., born June 27, 1876.
152 Eugene C., born March 6, 1874.

100

Hexkry C.,;7 (JaMmEsS® JonatHax,” REV. Na-

- THANIEL,* NATHANIEL? JomN,? Osmax,!) born
1851 ;: married Abhie Brown. 1Ile is a manufac-
turer and lives in Vienna, They have two child-
ren.

153 Fred P, born 186+,
154 Helen, born 1865,

101

James E. 7 (James S Jonaruan,® Rev. NaTwax-
TEL,* NaTHANIEL? Joux,? Osman,!) born 1834;

married Laura Ladd. He is a manufacturer, aud
they live in Vienna. They have one child.
155 Maurice H,, born 1872,

Eighth Generation.

114

MaNLEY G.B (JAMES,” JONATHAN.; JONATHAN, 2
REv. NaTHANIEL,® NATHANIEL,® Jonw,2 OsMmax,!)

born Oct. 9, 1837 ; married Maria Leighton. They

reside in Bangor. Have one child.
156. ‘Martha L, born 1866.

115

Winniay H. H. B (James,” JoNatHAxS Jona-
THAN,5 REV. NaTHANIEL,® Na1HAKIEL?® JOHN,?



24 TRASK FAMILY

Osnan,) born Sept. 25, 1840; married Louisa
M. Ferguson. They reside in Etna, Maine. No
children.

117
ELBrpeE K8 (JaMES,” JONATHAN.S JONATHAN,?
Rev. NaTBANIEL?* NATHANIEL,? Jonx.? OsMax,!)
~born Aug. 27, 1844; he served seven months with .
the Maine Volunteers, in the war of ’61. Married

Emma Leitch of Philadelphia. They reside in

Mansfield. Penn. Have two children.
157 Carrie,
158 Lena May.

119

MELLIE A. born Mar. 23, 1850 ; eduncated at the
Eastern Normal School, Castine.- She is an exper-
ienced teacher; unmarried.

120

Fraxcis A. % (James,” JoNATHANS JONATHAN?
Rrv. NATHANIEL,® NaTHANEL,® JoHN? OsMan,!)
born May 30, 1854 ; educated at the Eastern Nor-

mal School ; married in 1876, Mrs. Ada Simpson.
They reside at Etna.

122

Peree B., M. D.® (Leavirt,” JoNaTHAN,® Jox-
ATHAN,S Rev. NanTaxrer,® NATHANIEL,® JoHN.?
OUsmaN,') born 1838; married Laura Emery, of



GENEALOGY., 29

South Berwick. He is a graduate of the Electic
Medical School, of Philadelphia, and resides in St.

John, New Brunswick. They have a daughter.
159. Mabel, born May, 1863.

123

AxXNIE M., born Feb. 17,1851 ; educated for teach-
ing, and tauuht several years. She married Mar.
28. 1870, Charles 1. Cox, who was born Aug. 7,
1845. He was a soldier in the war of ’61; served
one year in the 28th Regiment of Maine Infantry,
and thirteen months in the 2d Maine Cavalry. They

reside in Haverhill, Mass. Have & son.
160. C. Arthur, born Sept. 30, 1876.

124

R. Daxa B (RoBrrr,” JONATHAN.S REV. NATHAN-
1EL,* NaTHANIELS Jonn,? OsMaN!,) born Aug. 14,
1852, in New Sharon, Me.; married Aug. 14,
1872, Ettie E. Sawyer, of Stark, who was born
Aug. 80, 1853, and died Jan. 25, 1877. He left
the homestead farm in New Sharon at the age of
21; finished a practical course of study in Water-
ville in 1875, and eommenced to read law with F.
A. Waldron; entered the office of H. & W. .J
Knowlton, of Portland, in April, 1877.; in May,
1877, eutered the Law department of Boston Uni-
versity, a year in advance; and Aug. 13, 1877,
was admitted to the bar, at Augusta, Kennebec
county, Me. He entered upon his studies at the
Cuiversity, Oct. 8. llas tanght seven terms of
Common School, and two terms of High School.



30 GENEALOGY,

125

James E. 8 (RoBERT,” JONATHAN,S JONATHANF
Rev. NaTHANIEL,? NATHANIEL? JoHN,2 OsMaAN.!)
born Mar. 2, 1855. He left the homestead farm -
at the age of 18 ; graduated from Waterville Class-
ical Institute in 1876, and entered Colby Univer-
sity ; he is now a member of the Sophomore class of
that institution.

IZ28

- THeoporRE Browx, son of Harriet (Trask)
Brown, born Oct. 19, 1844; married Mar. 11,
1875, Miss Clara A. Spaulding, of Hollis, N. I ,
who was born Dec. 8, 1863. They reside in Port-
land.

141

Craraxce AP (Ausron K. P.7 JoNATHARS
JonaTHAN,? REV. NATHANIEL,! NATHANIEL® JoBN,2
OSMA’A)\EOTH in Bangor, Me., Dec. 2,1855; edu-
cated in Philadelphia at the City Schools and Poly-
technic College of Penn. He studied Civil Engin-
eering one year; he is now a Photograher in
Philadelphia.



Qircc{arg of the Trask Hamily.

. Showing occupation and residence, as far forth as
we are informed, of the male members. (We begin
with the eldest living, and give the names in the
order of senioriy.)

NAMES. OCCUPATION. RESIDENCE.
James, covvionnan.. Farmer,..ocovinennas eerersarneas Etna.
Jacob Ji eeeina.... Farmer,...o0vuvnnenvun ...Compton, Cal.
James,......o.a..l Shoemaker, ........000ee0v-.... Bangor,
Peter H. ..ol L Hair Dresser,........ San Francisco, Cal.
Jonathan P........ Farmer,........ccve.o0e00..Mt. Vernon.
P. Mellen,......... Fruit Grower,...... . ++..Columbia, Cal.
Henry C.......... . Manufacturer,oves vovevvvnnnnns Vienna,
Albion K. P........ Photographer,........ Philadelphia, Penn.
Capt. Olando W...Farmer,....c.0ceevecsvaasq .. Atkinson,
James E........... Manufacturer,..... Ceeere e Vienna.
J Ruggcs ......... Land & Mining Bus., San Frauncisco, Cal.
LeviWo.ooiiant, Manufacturer,............New Vineyard.
John, ...l Shoemaker,......cv.nv.... Dover, N, H.
Manly G........... Merchant,....... eereareasreeen Bangor,
Peleg B.,, M. D..... Physician,...esvess..0..-St. John, N. B.
William H. H,..... Farmer,...... eeeaaraerean ernes Etna,
Elbridge K........ Photographer,... ....... Mansfield, Penn.
R. Dana........... Lawyer, coiiiiniveienonnansn, Portland.
Francis A.......... Farmer, .......... Neseserienssanes Etna.
James E..... Ceren Student of Colby University,.. Waterville.
Clarance A........ Photogropher,.. ... ... Philadelphia, Penn,
Frank Eugene......Farmer,.. . .c.civivuenees Compton, Cal.
Frank O. J......... Clerk, .ivvnunn Peeneeesesan Antioch, Cal.

Fred R............Student,........ verarereaes New Sharon.






Judex to Fames of the Trash Haiay.

Trask, Adaline,

Adeline,
Adie E.,
Albion K. P.,
Alfred,
Alice,
Amn D).,
Anna,
Annie, -
Annie M.,
Ansel,

sa,
Benjamin,
Betsey,
Betsey M.,
Caroline,
Currie,
Charles,
Charles,
Charles A.,
Chloe,
Clarance A.,
Clarissa
David R.,
E. Victoria,
Edward,
Elbridge N.,
Elbridge K.,

]N[Tras
1=

]

27
17, 24

17 |

231

16

9,
15, 19 |
29,99
171
1%
BN
1%
13!
16
28 |
15!
26
19
15
30
17
18
17, 26 |

&1

181
19, v8 |

|
|
|
|

15,

24,

k, Elijah,
Elijah,

Eliza.
Elizabeth,
Elizabeth,
Elizabeth.
Elizabeth.
Elizabeth,
Emily.

Etta Faustina,
Eugene C..
Eunice T..
zra.

Flora.

Francis A,
Frank Eugene,
Frank O. J.,
Fred P.,

" Fred K.,

George,
Hannuh,

Hannah

Hannah F.,
Harriet,
Helen,
Henry C., .
Icaac,

J. Ruggles,

20, 28



INDEX.

Trask, Jacob J.,

James, 15,17
James, 17,19
James, 17, 26
James E., 18, 27
James E., 22080,
John, 8 :
John, .. . 9
-John, 9, 10
John. 10
John, 14,15
John, 17
John, 26 |
Jonathan, 8
Jonathan, 0 13
Jonathan, 12,14
Jonathan, 13, 15
Jonathan, 15|
Jounathan, 15, 16!
Jonazhan, 17, 201
Jonathau, 18
Jonathan, 1%, 26
Joseph, o
Joseph, 10, 13
Joseph, 13
Josiah, 15}
Julia A., 16
Katharine, ° 13
Laura E., 16
Laura M., 16
Laura Maud Beatrice 23
Leavitt D., 17. 20
Lena May, 28
Levi, 19
Levi W., 16, 19
Liliian S., 24
Lucy, 1
Luther, 19
Lydia, 9
Lydia, 13

Lydia, 14

17, 22 . Trask, Manley G., 19,

27

Mareellus. 1R
Martha, 26
Martha Ann, 1%
Martha L., 27
Mary, 4]
Mary, 10
Mary, 12
i\dary, 17
ary, 26
Mary C., 17, 23
Muurice H., 27
Mellie A, 1y, 28
Naney, 14
Nancy, 19
Nuthaniel, 49
Nathaniel, 10, 14
Nathaniel, 12
Nathaniel, 3
Nathaniel, 14
Nathaniel, 14
Nathaniel, 15, 16
Nathaniel. 16
Nathaniel, Rev., ¢, 10
Nellie Maria. 23
QOlando W, 17, 24
Oliver, i6
Osman, ®
P. Mellen, 17,23
Parnel. 12
Parnel, 12
Peleg B., Dr., 20, 28
Peter H., 17, 23
R. Daua, 22, 29
Rebecea. 15, 18
Robhert, 17, 21
Rauth, 15
Sadie Lilla, 20
Samue], R
Samuel, 12, 14
14

Samue),



INDEX. 35

Trask, Samuel, 16 | Trask, Stella, 25
Sarah, , 10 Susanna, I~
Sarah, 14} Timothy, 5, 17
Sarah, 16 William, &
Sarah, 6, William H. H., 27

Index ta Other Fames.

Batchelder. J., 16 | Hill, Joseph, 9
Bemis, Daniel, 10 | Hitehcock, Hannah, 14
Sally. 14 | Humble, Elizabeth, 3
Brown, Ann, 221 Huse, R. A., 16
Asa, 22 | Jewell, Jesse, 1=
Charles A., 22 Martha, 16
Ellen M., 22 { Johnson, M., 26
Emwma, 22| Knowlton, Charles, 2
Hattie M., 221 Ladd, Laura, 27
Martha, 26 | Leavitt, Etizabeth, 15
Rose. 20 iss 14
Sarah, 22| Leighton, Maria, 27
Theadore, 22, 30 Sally, 16
Chick. Olive Ann, 26 | Leitch, Emma, 9K
Cox, Arthur. 29 | Moore, l.evi, 26
Cox, Charles H., 20| Morris, William, g
Doloff, James, 19| Prescott, Polly, 17
Direw, Zelpha H. 2] i Reed, Nancy, 14
Emery, Laura, 28 | Rich, Naney B.. 24
Ferguson, Louisa M., 28| Robinson, James, 9
Fifield, Charles L., 16 | Sawyer, Kttie E., 29
Fisk, David. 15 James M., 93
Fogg, Rachel, 23 Sarah E., 99
Gorson, Hannah, 15 | Scott, Louisa, 17
Greene, Mary, 10 | Simpson, Mrs. Ada, 2%
(Greenleaf, Sarah, 19| Soaper, J. A, 16
Harrington, Robert, 13| Spaulding, Clara A., 30



36

INDEX.

Stearns, Samuel,

Stockwell, Jane L. M.,

Thing, Parnel,

Tufts, Kunice,

Willard. Martha,

Williamson, Levi,
Lydia,

9| Wills, Betsey,

24
10
13
18
18
16

Wood, Rauth, -
Woodcock, Earnest E.,
Harrison,
Laforest 8.,
Wyman, John,

— T e





